an award-winning community for seniors

2

0

1

7

April 10 – July 9

(877) 797-7299
scww@jtm-esc.org
seniorcenterwithoutwalls.org

Reach & Staff

Welcome to Senior Center Without Walls!
Senior Center Without Walls (SCWW) is a non-denominational program of
Episcopal Senior Communities. It is a national program offering activities,
education, friendly conversation, and an assortment of classes and support
groups to older adults from the comfort of their own homes. Play a game, write
a poem, go on a virtual tour, meditate, share a gratitude, get support, and most
importantly, connect and engage with others every day, across the country.

SCWW is a community made up of participants, staff, facilitators, presenters, and
other volunteers who care about each other and who value being connected.

All groups are accessible by phone and many are accessible online!

How It Works

1.

If you are new to SCWW, call us to register:
		(877) 797-7299

2.

		

We will send you a calendar with information 			
about how to access our groups.

3.

For handouts for selected groups, call us:
		(877) 797-7299
SCWW is accessible to vision-impaired and blind participants.
Our materials are available in large print, Braille, and audio versions.

1

Episcopal Senior Communities and SCWW is committed to serving seniors
regardless of race, ethnicity, sex, religion, national origin, sexual orientation,
gender identity, ancestry, military discharge status, marital status, source of
income, housing status, or other protected classifications.

Senior Center Without Walls connects over
700 older adults throughout 29 states!
Tell your friends!

SCWW Staff
Amber Carroll
Director

Patt Schroeder
Program Specialist

Katie Wade
Program Manager

Jeff Cheung
Administrative Coordinator

Lily Munoz
Intern

Groups are in Pacific Time

2

Handout Checklist

Program Guidelines
Confidentiality

• Senior Center Without Walls and Episcopal Senior Communities will not 		
share your personal information with anyone without your consent.
• Never share any private information over the phone or online.
• Only registered participants have access to the group code numbers.
• The views and opinions expressed by our facilitators and participants 		
are their own and do not necessarily reflect the views of Senior Center 		
Without Walls or Episcopal Senior Communities.

Phone/Online Etiquette

• Ensure that you are in a quiet environment before joining a group.
• Although you may join a group at any time, please try to join groups as 		
close to start time as possible.
• Identify yourself with your first name when you join the group and 		
before you speak.
• When you are not speaking, please mute your line to avoid background noise.
For audio only calls: Press the MUTE button on your phone or press *1
For audio/video calls: Press the MUTE button on your phone or press *6
		

Group Etiquette
•
•
•
•
•

Allow the Facilitator to guide and direct the flow of his or her group.
Everyone’s opinion is valuable and must be respected in all groups.
Allow every member the opportunity to participate and be heard.
Do not monopolize the conversation.
Proselytizing, arguing, or directing hurtful or disrespectful remarks at 		
any member is forbidden.

Violation of the above guidelines may be grounds for dismissal from the program.
We’re on Facebook!
Visit us at Facebook.com/SeniorCenterWithoutWalls

3

If you would like to receive handouts and/or email invites,
please contact the SCWW office:
(877) 797-7299 or scww@jtm-esc.org
HEALTH & WELLNESS

MUSEUMS AT HOME

Tuesdays | 11:00am - 12:00pm
____4/11 Spiritual Dimension of Aging
____4/18 Tombstone Talk
____4/25 Safe Steps
____5/2
Asthma & COPD
____5/9
Purposeful Planning
____5/16 Rebuilding Together
____5/23 Forgetfulness Friendly
____5/30 Caring Through Re-Use
____6/6
Life With a Guide Dog, Part 1
____6/13 Life With a Guide Dog, Part 2

Wednesdays | 11:00am - 12:00pm
____4/19 Contemporary Jewish Museum
____4/26 West Papua Artifacts
____5/3
SFMOMA
____5/10 Asian Art Museum of SF
____5/17 BAMPFA
____5/24 FAMSF
____5/31 OMCA
____6/7
MoMA
____6/14 Asian Art Museum of SF
____6/21 Art Institute of Chicago

ARMCHAIR TRAVEL

SPECIAL EVENTS

Wednesdays | 3:30pm - 4:30pm
____4/12 New Zealand
____4/19 Czech Republic
____4/26 Tampa, FL
____5/3
South Africa
____5/10 Kolhapur, India **
____5/17 Pikes Peak, CO
____5/24 Japan
____5/31 Jamaica
____6/7
China
____6/14 Italy

Fridays | 3:00pm - 4:00pm
____4/14 Shadow Boxes
____4/21 Asmat Sago Worm Society
____4/28 Brain Fitness
____5/5
Cinco De Mayo Fiesta **
____5/12 In Search Of
____5/19 Africa’s Last Frontier
____5/26 The Power of Connection
____6/2
Notable Names **
____6/9
Writers Read **
____6/16 Freedom Through Sobriety

OTHER GROUPS

____Boggle				____Picture My World		
____To Pee or Not to Pee
____Get Fit With Darlene
____State of SCWW **
____Across the Miles **
____DJ Jeff **			 ____Elder Community **

____Bingo
____Advocacy Series
____Memorial Service **
____Personal Storytelling **		

** No Handout s
4

Episcopal Senior Communities
Episcopal Senior Communities (ESC) cultivates and builds healthy communities with a continuum
of residential and innovative aging services that actively promote intellectual, physical, social, and
spiritual wellbeing. Through retirement communities, affordable housing, and home and community based services, ESC provides supportive services to seniors of all economic means.
Episcopal Senior Communities Senior Resources are available throughout California.

Senior Produce Markets
Markets selling fresh fruit and vegetables, eggs, and cheese at cost to more than 1,000 seniors
each week at various sites throughout Northern California.
Sheila Womack
(925) 428-7904 | swomack@jtm-esc.org
Senior Resources Information and Referral Programs
One stop shop for seniors, their families, or caregivers to access information, referrals, and assistance.
Laura Medina
(831) 424-0911 | lmedina@jtm-esc.org		
Monterey
Amy Brokering
(415) 563-8043 | abrokering@jtm-esc.org
San Francisco
Carolyn Bolton
(510) 444-0243 | cbolton@jtm-esc.org		
Alameda
Jen Arent		
(707) 539-0333 | jarent@jtm-esc.org		
Sonoma
Annette Balter
(925) 956-7396 | abalter@jtm-esc.org		
Contra Costa
Carol Ann Moore (415) 899-8296 | cmoore@jtm-esc.org		
Marin
Britt Bassoni		
(408) 295-5905 | dbassoni@jtm-esc.org
Santa Clara
ElderWISE
Volunteer friendly visitor program with a mission to help seniors overcome isolation and loneliness.
Vanessa Sacks
(323) 928-2240 | vsacks@jtm-esc.org		
San Francisco, Marin, Sonoma, 		
										Alameda, Los Angeles
Telephone Reassurance
Regularly scheduled phone calls to seniors to check-in, gauge safety and well-being.
Leslie Klor 		
(415) 456-9068 | lklor@jtm-esc.org 		
Marin
Home Sharing
Matches individuals willing to share their home with a home seeker, in exchange for rent
and/or services.
Leslie Klor 		
(415) 456-9068 | lklor@jtm-esc.org
Home Sharing Marin
Amie Spencer
(415) 351-1000 | aspencer@homematchsf.org Home Match San Francisco
		

Rotary HOME Team
Program that deploys Rotarians to do minor repairs for seniors in their communities.
Annette Balter
(925) 956-7396 | abalter@jtm-esc.org		
Contra Costa
Carol Ann Moore (415) 899-8296 | cmoore@jtm-esc.org		
Marin - Novato
Leslie Klor 		
(415) 456-9068 | lklor@jtm-esc.org 		
Marin - San Rafael
Senior Resources @ Home
Provides quality and compassionate home care to older adults and their loved ones.
Karen Miller 		
(707) 664-5230 | kmmiller@jtm-esc.org
Sonoma, Marin

5

Support Senior Center Without Walls
Donate

SCWW is a community outreach program of Episcopal Senior Communities,
a 501(c)(3)non-profit organization. We gratefully accept all tax-deductible
donations and bequests, which assist us in our mission to offer this program
free of charge to all participants.
Thank you to our funders - Episcopal Senior Communities, and all of our
individual contributors. We could not do our work without you!

If you would like to make a donation, please make checks payable to:
		
Episcopal Senior Communities Foundation
		
(Please note “SCWW” on the check)
Mail to:
		
		

Episcopal Senior Communities Foundation
2185 N. California Blvd., Suite 575
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Welcome Wagon Volunteer

Have you been looking for ways to give back to the Senior Center Without
Walls community? Or perhaps you’ve wanted to volunteer, but leading a
group isn’t a comfortable fit? We have a GREAT opportunity for you!

Join the Welcome Wagon, where you will call new participants to welcome
them to SCWW. You make your own schedule and the time commitment
depends on your needs.
If you would like more information about becoming a Welcome Wagon
volunteer, please contact:
Katie Wade, Program Manager
(415) 805-6692
kwade@jtm-esc.org

6

Fun & Games
Tall Tales

Tuesdays, 4/11 - 7/4
2:00pm - 2:45pm
Do you like to tell or listen to a good story? Join SCWW’s “Liar Club” and see if you
can figure out which stories are true and which are fanciful fabrications.
Facilitated by Kathleen Torres

Trivia

Tuesdays, 4/11 - 6/13		
Saturdays, 4/15 - 7/8
4:00pm - 4:45pm			
1:00pm - 1:45pm
Get your dose of trivia fun and celebrate your trivia knowledge. What is your
favorite trivia category – geography, arts and literature, science and nature? The
excitement begins with a toss of the dice when you are given a question and the
game begins. No winners or losers, just lots of fun.
Facilitated by Kathleen Torres (Tuesdays) and Janice Rooker and Sharon
Schwartz (Saturdays)

Conversation
LGBTQ Chat			

2nd and 4th Mondays, 4/10, 4/24, 5/8, 5/22, 6/12, 6/26
1:00pm - 2:00pm
This group is open to all LGBTQ seniors and is an opportunity to connect with
others socially in a supportive environment where participants can share
individual and collective experiences. We will create an inclusive place to share
our stories with each other and build a sense of community.
Facilitated by Sylvia Vargas, Openhouse Friendy Visitor Manager

Warm Fuzzies									

Mondays, 4/10 - 7/3
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Do you need a hug? Come and join us for a virtual hug. We will be discussing
positive and uplifting thoughts, quotes, and short stories. Hopefully we will leave
the call having collected a virtual group hug.
Facilitated by Sally Hayward

Bingo

Reminiscing With the Future						

Boggle

Character and Curiosity

Thursdays, 4/13 - 7/6		
Saturdays, 4/15 - 7/8
11:00am - 12:00pm			
9:00am - 10:00am
						10:00am - 11:00am
Bingo? On the telephone? You bet! Join us for the classic game of chance.
Facilitated by Janice Rooker (Thursdays) and Gloria Flores (Saturdays)

Saturdays, 4/15 - 7/8									
11:15am - 12:00pm
Have fun finding as many words as you can in a grid of letters in this fun and
brain-stimulating classic game!
Facilitated by Janice Rooker

7

Tuesdays, 4/11 - 5/16			
9:30am - 10:00am
Grandparents can be a good source of wisdom, love, insight, and character they
can pass on to future generations. Whether or not you have grandchildren, you
hold life lessons for all generations. Join us to share these experiences and hear
others share theirs.
Facilitated by John A. Bruder
2nd and 4th Wednesdays, 4/12, 4/26, 5/10, 5/24, 6/14, 6/28
9:30am - 10:30am
What do you think character is? How do we help younger people develop character?
Join us to explore these questions and many more.
Facilitated by Ken Roman, Author

8

Conversation
Coffee Break

Wednesdays, 4/12 - 7/5		
Sundays, 4/16 - 7/8
10:00am - 10:30am			
11:00am - 11:30am
Grab a cup of coffee or hot tea and enjoy a mid-morning opportunity to chat and
catch up with your SCWW community.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen (Wednesdays) and Vi C. (Sundays)

Where Were You When?

Saturdays, 4/15 - 7/8		
12:00pm - 12:45pm
Where were you when you were 10? 50? Do you remember where were you on
Christmas Eve in 1950 or the summer just before you started high school? Join us to
discuss memories of where you were when.
Facilitated by Janice Rooker

Languages
Perfecting Our French

Tuesdays (Practice), 4/11 - 7/4		
Thursdays, 4/13 - 6/15
5:00pm - 6:00pm				
4:30pm - 5:30pm
This French language group will share events of the week and brush up on language
skills. For advanced level French speakers only.
Facilitated by Gloria Kasdan (Tuesday) and Jan Knowles (Thursday)

Rekindling Spanish								

Thursdays, 4/13 - 6/15
9:45am - 10:30am
For participants whose knowledge of Spanish is at an advanced beginning or intermediate level, and who want to brush up in a comfortable, safe, and fun environment,
Todos son Bienvenidos!
Facilitated by Rich Gerston

9

Writing
Writing Workshop

Sundays, 4/16 - 7/9
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Join this peer group for supportive discussions and invite suggestions and feedback
about what you are writing. Get those creative juices flowing! Participants are
invited to offer ideas for writing exercises.
Facilitated by Jerry Sexton

Mother Goose Revisited							

Wednesdays, 4/12 - 5/17			
5:00pm - 5:45pm
Let’s rewrite the rhymes of childhood. Each week we will pick a Mother Goose
rhyme, along with a topic, and see how we can mesh the two. An appreciative
audience is always desired and maybe you will be inspired. The first week, we
will use the topic of friendship to rewrite Little Miss Muffet, who as you recall,
sat on a tuffet.
Facilitated by Lynn Rayburn

“You must write every single day of
your life... You must lurk in the libraries
and climb the stacks like ladders to sniff
books like perfumes and wear books like
hats upon your crazy heads... may you
be in love every day for the next 20,000
days. And out of that love, remake a
world.”
~ Ray Bradbury
10

Good Reads

Good Reads
Because Murder is Such Fun						

Tuesdays, 4/11 - 7/4
10:00am - 11:00am
Join us as author Nancy Lynn Jarvis reads, “A Neighborly Killing,”
book six in her Regan McHenry Real Estate Mysteries Series.
You’ll want to join Regan and her husband Tom in their quest to
discover the truth about the mysterious circumstances surrounding a neighbor’s death.
Facilitated by Nancy Lynn Jarvis, Author

Poetically Speaking					

		

Short Stories Read Aloud

Thursdays, 4/13 - 7/6
3:00pm - 3:30pm
Pull up your chair and come with me to a place where your imagination is
engaged and where visuals are just what your mind creates. Selections will be
read from stories written by a variety of authors - some you may have heard of,
others may be new. Throughout our time, we will experience mystery, humor,
inspiration, and love, with a variety of fictional stories.
Facilitated by Dorothy Gager

Poetry

Wednesdays, 4/12 - 7/5
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Poetry has been proven to inspire, challenge, console, inform, and help heal the
body and soul. Please join us to hear selections of celebrated and contemporary
poems.
Facilitated by Greg Pond, Poet

Sundays, 4/16 - 7/9
10:00am - 11:00am
Share with others poetry that you have written or that you admire and join in a
discussion about the poems.
Facilitated by Anne Allen

Book Reading: Hardwiring Happiness			

1st & 3rd Saturdays, 4/15, 5/6, 5/20, 6/3, 6/17, 7/1
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Book lovers unite! Call in to discuss some of your favorite books and authors with
other book lovers.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen

Wednesdays, 5/3 - 5/24 								
3:00pm - 3:30pm
Rick Hanson, PhD. hopes to show you how to beat the brain’s
negativity bias, which is like velcro for negative experience, but
Teflon for positive ones. In just a few seconds at a time,l you can
turn your small daily experiences into lasting inner strengths,
such as resili3nce, balance, and positive emotions.
Facilitated by Judith Pruess-Mellow, Ph.D., M.Div.

Book Share

Story Time		

2nd & 5th Saturdays, 4/29, 5/13, 6/10, 7/8
3:00pm - 4:00pm
What are your favorite short stories? Have you written anything yourself? Please
join us for an hour of sharing. You are welcome to read up to 15-20 minutes... or
you may prefer to just listen to the magic provided by others.
Facilitated by Nicolette Noyes

Groups are in Pacific Time

11

12

Philosophy & Religion

Arts
Picture My World

Sundays, 4/16 - 6/18
12:00pm - 1:00pm
Join us as we continue our adventure through poetry, reminisce, and explore our
creativity. Using simple materials, each person will explore their inner view of
the world through creative and verbal participation. Our goal is to view our lives
as a whole and to appreciate what each of us has experienced and accomplished
in our lifetime. No experience required; adaptations included for those with
vision loss.
Facilitated by Alane Spight

Personal Storytelling

Tuesdays, 4/25, 5/23, 6/20		
3:00pm - 4:00pm
Under the guidance of Master Storytelling Mary Gay Ducey, Stagebridge
Storytellers have been exploring the art of Personal Storytelling. Our tellers
have taken personal memories, thoughts, and even ramblings and turned them
into engaging personal narratives. In this call-in Storytelling Concert, you will
hear these stories come alive!
Facilitated by Stagebridge, California

“Without art, the crudeness of reality
would make the world unbearable.”
~ George Bernard Shaw

13

Keys to Joy

Saturdays & Sundays, 4/15 - 7/9
5:00pm - 6:00pm
Each day we will take a topic from the fields of psychology, spirituality, or philosophy
geared to increase our happiness. We come not as “experts” but as fellow seekers
wishing to warm ourselves at each others’ fires.
Facilitated by Lynn Rayburn

Socrates Café

Mondays, 4/10, 5/8, 6/12
1:00pm - 2:00pm
Around the world, people of diverse backgrounds gather to think and discuss philosophical questions with one another at the Socrates Café. “What is beauty?”, “Is it ever
okay to lie?”, or “Who deserves happiness?” may be some of the questions to ponder.
Facilitated by Linda Greenberg, PhD

While We’re Together							

Mondays, 4/10 - 7/3
5:00pm - 6:00pm
During this special time together, we’ll deepen our experience of community while
exploring the meaning the Bible holds for each of us. Through reading scriptures
aloud or contributing thoughts about your recent readings, we’ll share the joy of
discovering how the Bible can meet many kinds of needs.
Facilitated by Lynn Parrish

Ruth and Boaz: Story of Redemption				

Wednesdays, 4/12 - 5/17								
9:00am - 9:30am
Join us as we explore scriptures describing the life of Ruth and her kinsman
redeemer, Boaz.
Facilitated by Lori Guthrie

14

Reflections & Meditations

Reflections & Meditations

Gratitude

4/9 - 7/9
Morning Gratitude Every Day			
9:00am - 9:30am
Afternoon Gratitude Mondays - Fridays 12:00pm - 12:30pm
				Saturdays			4:00pm - 4:30pm
				Sundays			1:00pm - 1:30pm
Call our daily Gratitude Groups to share what you feel grateful for in a safe and
welcoming space. Listen to others share as well for an inspiring way to begin
each day!
Facilitated by Kaevalya Banks, Kathleen Torres, Tom White, Lynn Rayburn, Vi C.,
Nicolette Noyes, and Patt Schroeder

благодарность

Каждый четверг, 4/13 - 7/6
3:00pm - 3:30pm
Позвоните в нашу Группу Благодарности и поделитесь вашим чувством
радости, доброжелательности и вдохновления.  Слушайте других людей
делящихся своей благодарностью и проводите день  в здравии  и радости!
доступно по телефону!
Больше информации
(602) 241-6118
Maryna.Sachs@aaaphx.org

Gratitud 						

			

Martes, 4/11 - 6/13		
10:00am - 10:30am
Llame nuestra línea de Gratitud y comparta por qué se siente agradecido en un espacio
seguro y acogedor. Escuche a otros compartir también de una manera inspiradora
para iniciar cada día.
Facilitado por Manuel Martinez en Openhouse
Llame ahora para registrarse:
(415) 347-8509

15

Meditation

4/9 - 7/9
Mondays		
11:00am - 11:30am		
Fridays		
11:00am - 11:30am
Tuesdays		
10:30am - 11:00am		
Saturdays		
10:30am - 11:00am
			5:00 pm - 5:30pm					4:30pm - 5:00pm
Wednesdays
10:30am - 11:00am		
Sundays		
10:30am - 11:00am		
Thursdays
11:00am - 11:30am										
			5:00pm - 5:30pm
The direct experience of our own inner reality is called meditation. Meditation techniques are mental disciplines that allow us to calm, focus, and examine the mind.
These groups share 15-20 minutes of silent meditation where all lines will be muted.
No experience is necessary.
Facilitated by Christine Esenther, Tom White, Kaevalya Banks, and Kathleen
Torres

Guided Imagery Meditation						

Sundays, 4/16 - 7/9
7:00pm - 7:30pm
Join us as we take a walk through the forest, focus on the flickering flame of a candle, stroll along the beach, and much more. Each week, we will first check in with
the physical sensations in our body and then begin a relaxing journey through
guided imagery.
Facilitated by Sally Hayward

Unconditional Love								

Wednesdays, 5/24 - 7/5
5:00pm - 5:45pm
The Dalai Lama has stated that the way to be happy and make others happy is
to give unconditional love. We will share our experiences of unconditional love,
practice loving kindness exercises, and finish up with a caring circle where we will
practice both giving and receiving love.
Facilitated by Lynn Rayburn

16

Supportive Groups

Supportive Groups

Supportive Groups are meant to offer support in a safe, nurturing environment.

They are not intended to replace individual medical or psychotherapy sessions.

To Pee or Not To Pee								

Living with Chronic Pain

Tuesdays, 4/11 - 7/10
9:30am - 10:15am
That is the question. This will be a place where urinary incontinence can be discussed
with no shame or embarrassment. Using ideas from Mind Over Bladder and Mayo
Clinic Managing Incontinence, participants are encouraged to discuss, keep records,
and choose which conservative measures to try. This group is led by a peer support
facilitator; we encourage all participants to seek the advice of their urologist.
Facilitated by Sylvia Bombay

Support/Discussion for the Blind

Tuesdays, 4/11 - 6/13
1:00pm - 1:45pm
This Support/Discussion Group offers a confidential environment in which completely blind participants can share the challenges they face and the successes they
experience. We will create a safe place to share our joys, fears, tears, and laughter.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen, M.S., and Bonnie Rennie

Diabetes Support

Wednesdays, 4/12 - 6/14
10:30am - 11:00am
Have you been diagnosed with, or have questions about symptoms, treatment, and
prevention of Diabetes? Join us to discuss your experience living with diabetes.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen, M.S.

Low-Vision Support: “The Eyes Have It”

Wednesdays, 4/12 - 6/14
1:00pm - 1:45pm
Meet others living with low vision and share your solutions, while learning
techniques from others for continuing to live a full life. Learn about available
resources that can help you remain independent.
Facilitated by Doug Rose, Lighthouse for the Blind & the California Department
of Rehabilitation

17

Thursdays, 4/13 - 6/15
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Those of us living with chronic pain know that it can affect every area of our lives disrupting our activities, our appetite, our personal relationships, and our overall
emotional health. Share your experiences, your challenges, and successes with
others dealing with chronic pain in a supportive, caring environment.
Facilitated by Tom Norris, Retired Air Force Lieutenant Colonel, and American
Chronic Pain Association (ACPA) Facilitator

Living with Vision Loss

Thursdays, 4/13 - 6/15
4:00pm - 5:00pm
This peer support group for those with any level of vision loss provides an
opportunity to share experiences and suggestions. If you do not experience visual
impairment, but would like to know more, you are also welcome to join this group.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen, M.S. and Anne Allen

Blind Independence Diabetes (BID) Group		

Fridays, 4/14 - 7/7
10:00am - 10:45am
The BID group aims to be a one-stop source to obtain the best accessible products, accessible education/training, and helpful peer support to enable BID
Group members to live healthy and independent lives yet never feel alone.
Members will individually review thirty minutes of training material each week,
and then join the group to discuss the material.
Facilitated by Jerry Munden, living with Type 1 diabetes for 44 years

Grief Support

Saturdays, 4/15 - 6/17
2:30pm - 3:30pm
Discover the power of a caring environment where you can share and support each other
in a time of loss. Learn about helpful tools, tips, and resources for working with grief.
Facilitated by Eric King, ASW

18

Advocacy

Supportive Resources
The Friendship Line
(800) 971-0016
National 24-hour support for lonely, isolated, depressed, frail and/or suicidal seniors.

Advocacy Series

Mondays, 4/10 - 6/12
3:00pm - 4:00pm

2-1-1 or 211.org
Free, national, confidential information and support.

Transportation Focus Group | 4/10

Hadley Institute for the Blind and Visually Impaired
www.hadley.edu or (800) 323-4238
Hadley Institute promotes independent living through lifelong, distance education
programs (online courses) for individuals who are blind or visually impaired, their
families, and blindness service providers.

Be Heard | 4/17

Eldercare Locator
www.eldercare.gov or (800) 677-1116
A public service of the U.S. Administration on Aging connecting you to services for
older adults and their families.

VisionAware
www.visionaware.org
VisionAware is an easy to use, informational website for adults with vision loss,
their families, friends, and the providers who serve them. VisionAware offers
practical information about living with vision loss, support groups, eye conditions,
and services available throughout the country.
CONNECT2AFFECT
www.connect2affect.org
Connect2Affect is an online resource featuring tools and information to help
evaluate isolation risk, reach out to others who may be feeling lonely and
disengaged, and find practical ways to reconnect to community. It is for
individuals, families, and the community at large.

Groups are in Pacific Time

19

Join us for a guided discussion about your transportation needs and solutions.
The Contra Costa County Senior Mobility Action Council is gathering your
input to inform program development, policy, and public education about
transportation needs. Voices from around the country are welcome! We hope
to share this information on a national scale.
Facilitated by SMAC and Katie Wade, SCWW Program Manager
Join us to learn how to advocate for issues you feel strongly about, especially those
impacting older adults. We will discuss where to find the best sources to register
your opinion whether or not you have access to the internet. 				
Facilitated by Shirley Krohn, Senior Assembly Member, California State Legislature

Advocacy Now | 4/24 - 5/29

Meet with your peers to discuss strategies that can be used to effectively
communicate your opinion to elected officials about issues that directly affect
the financial, emotional, and physical health of adults over 60 and/or adults
with disabilities.
Facilitated by the Patt Schroeder, SCWW Program Specialist

					
National Issues Forum: Medicare & Medicaid | 6/5 - 6/12

Nearly everybody will, at some point, get sick and need the help of health care
professionals. Ultimately, all Americans - policymakers as well as citizens - will
have to face painful decisions about reducing the cost. This forum presents three
options for deliberation: do what it takes to maintain our commitment, reduce
health care costs throughout the system, and get serious about prevention.
Facilitated by Katie Wade, SCWW Program Manager

					

20

Special Interest
Growing an Elder Community		

Mondays, 4/10 - 6/12					
			
10:00am - 12:00pm
By speaking with others, older people discover what is beautiful about the latter
stages of life, and how getting older, especially as a disabled or homebound
person, can contribute positively to our culture-at-large. This is an opportunity to
experience what is noble about being human in this world.
Facilitated by David “Lucky” Goff, Ph.D., “Growing an Elder Culture” Radio Host,
and author

State of Senior Center Without Walls

Monday, 6/5							
4:00pm - 5:00pm
Join us to discuss recent and upcoming changes to SCWW, including how the program is expanding with new activities and participants from all over North America!
Facilitated by the SCWW staff

Get Fit With Darlene								

Mondays, 4/10 - 7/3 (no group on 5/1)
4:15pm - 4:45pm
For the first half of the call, we’ll discuss the benefits of certain exercises and end
by trying specific exercises for muscle strength, arthritis, cardiovascular health,
falls prevention, sitting, lying in bed, gout, Parkinson’s, coordination, facial exercises, and more! Please consult your healthcare provider before completing
these moderate exercises.
Facilitated by Darlene King

Across the Miles

Tuesday, 6/6							
		
12:15pm - 1:15pm
Join us across the miles as the Without Walls Network comes together to share
stories and talk about life in our different locations.
Facilitated by Catherine Li, DOROT University Without Walls

21

Special Interest
Memorial Service			

Thursday, 5/4							
11:15am - 12:00pm
Join us to remember the members of the SCWW community who touched the
lives of all of us.
Facilitated by the Ven. Carolyn Bolton, ESC’s Senior Resource Director of
Alameda County and St. Paul’s Episcopal Church of Oakland Deacon

Noggin Joggin’

Thursdays, 4/13 - 6/15
2:30pm - 3:00pm
Let’s gets those dendrites going and spice up our brains! We will have exercises that
may not always be easy but will be a fun way of Joggin’ our Noggins. And, hopefully,
we will have a great time along the way. Please join us!
Facilitated by Nicolette Noyes

Cultural Literacy Meltdown

Fridays, 4/14 - 7/7			
5:00pm - 5:45pm
Cultural literacy is the term used to describe a body of knowledge held in common
by members of a society. Each week, we will pick subjects from the Dictionary of
Cultural Literacy to see what we know as a group. Participants are encouraged to
bring topics of their own.
Facilitated by Lynn Rayburn

Pet Tales

Saturdays, 4/15 - 6/17
11:00am - 11:30am
Share stories about your animal companions, past or present, with others who also
appreciate furry, feathered, and gilled friends.
Facilitated by Anne Sanabria and her dogs, Ringo, Butchie, Freddie, and Stevie

22

Special Interest
Thoughts on Birds

Saturdays, 4/15 - 7/8
2:00pm - 2:30pm
Join fellow bird lovers for this informal group to share our admiration and memories
of our diverse family of feathered friends.
Facilitated by Kaevalya Banks

Music
Open Mic

Thursdays, 4/13 - 7/6
6:30pm - 7:00pm
All are welcome to call in and perform, big talent not required. Singing, spoken word,
stand-up comedy, play your favorite instrument, read a poem or more. Enthusiastic
spectators are also welcome to join.
Facilitated by Kathleen Torres

DJ Jeff’s All Request Show

Fridays, 4/14 - 6/16					
1:00pm - 2:00pm
Call in to request the title track from your first record, your favorite song from your
first dance, the song you listened to over and over again in your car way back when.
Have fun laughing, reminiscing, singing, and tapping your feet. You may even have
the urge to get up and dance!
Facilitated by Jeff Cheung, SCWW Administrative Coordinator

Music Chronicles								

Fridays, 4/14 - 5/19			
2:15pm - 2:45pm
Foot tappin’, tongue waggin’, talkin’ about music. Join us to discuss your musical
inclinations and memories.
Facilitated by Buddy Weisman

23

Holidays
Resurrection Reading

Friday, 4/14		
9:00am - 9:30am
Join us on Good Friday for a biblical reading of the resurrection of Christ.
Facilitated by Lori Guthrie

Mother’s Day

Sunday, 5/14		
6:30pm - 7:30pm
Mother’s Day is a special time to reflect on and pay tribute to the women in our lives,
our mothers, grandmothers, great grandmothers, aunts, sisters, cousins, daughters, or
friends. Please join us in recognizing these deserving women and share your story.
Facilitated by Nicolette Noyes
\

Memorial Day

Monday, 5/29
4:00pm - 5:00pm
Join us to remember the people who died while serving in the armed forces.
Together we will share stories and pay tribute to the heroes we love and those
we never knew.
Facilitated by Grant Powell, proud Marine who served in WWII and the
Korean War

Father’s Day

Sunday, 6/18			
1:30pm - 2:15pm
Join us to share recollections and stories about your father or other important
male influences in your life.
Facilitated by Andy Andersen

Groups are in Pacific Time

24

Health & Wellness | Tuesdays, 4/11 - 6/13 | 11:00am – 12:00pm
MOST HEALTH & WELLNESS HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

Health & Wellness | Tuesdays, 4/11 - 6/13 | 11:00am – 12:00pm
HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, PLEASE CALL THE SCWW OFFICE: (877) 797-7299

The Spiritual Dimension of Aging						

4/11

Rebuilding Together							

		

5/16

Tombstone Talk								

4/18

Forgetfulness Friendly						

		

5/23

4/25

Caring Through Re-Use						

		

5/30

Asthma & Chronic Obstructive Pulminary Disease (COPD)

5/2

Life With a Guide Dog, Part 1					

			

Purposeful Planning								

5/9

Life With a Guide Dog, Part 2				

Does aging have a spiritual dimension? What are some of the
spiritual issues that gain significance as we get older? What
resources can we draw on to support us in our spiritual lives? Join
us to discuss spiritual maturation and exploration.
Presented by Rev. Laura Darling, Episcopal Senior Communities

Designed to provide an opportunity to talk about death, not only
of others, but our own, this hour will invite us to share some of our
fears about dying - where, when, and how - and it just might lead us
to share what we would like to have written on our own tombstones.
Presented by Patt Schroeder, SCWW Program Specialist

Safe Steps		

					

		

Every year, one in three older adults falls, making falls the leading cause
of injuries for older Americans. However, through lifestyle adjustments
and conversations with your healthcare providers, you can substantially
reduce your risk of falling.
Presented by Evanthia “Eva” Pallikarakis, OT, On Lok Lifeways
Did you know around 24 million Americans have COPD but half of
them don’t know they have it? Join us to discuss symptoms of and
treatments for asthma and COPD, including proper usage of common
inhalers. Be sure to bring your questions!
Presented by Kelvin Kwok, Pharmacist

Kay will guide us through the development and implementation of
end of life planning, including how to decide what level of emergency
medical intervention you’d like, documenting medical decisions,
dedicating someone to help fulfill those decisions, and more.
Presented by Kay Parekh, Care Manager

25

In many communities throughout the United States, we work
together to transform the lives of low-income homeowners by
improving the safety and health of their homes. Perhaps this means
installing a grab bar, creating a ramp, and much more!
Presented by Brenna Hull, Rebuilding Together San Francisco

“Forgetfulness” is an inclusive term and a gentle alternative to
Alzheimer’s disease, dementia, or cognitive impairment that
generates less stigma and fear. Learn tips for how we can each be
part of creating forgetfulness friendly interactions and communities.
Presented by Patricia Ris and Debora Tingley, Memory Care Cafe

ReCARES is a dynamic community of volunteers who are passionate
about reducing waste and helping others. Throughout the San
Francisco Bay Area, they gather donations of medical equipment and
unused healthcare supplies to give to folks in need.
Presented by Susan Murphy, Program Director, ReCARES Network

6/6

How does that cute little fur ball become a guide dog? We’ll learn the
process of applying for a guide dog, and the minimum 1.5 years it takes
to grow from puppy to official guide dog, which includes the puppy’s
first year of formal training moving towards final handler training.
Presented by Audrey Demmitt, R.N., BSN, living with a guide dog

			

6/13

Continuing our conversation from Part 1, we’ll discuss the work
life of a guide dog, including etiquette and public education, and
finally, the guide dog’s retirement. Bring your questions for a
robust Q&A!
Presented by Audrey Demmitt, R.N., BSN, living with a guide dog

26

Museums at Home | Wednesdays, 4/19 - 6/21 | 11:00am – 12:00pm

Museums at Home | Wednesdays, 4/19 - 6/21 | 11:00am – 12:00pm

MOST MUSEUMS AT HOME HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, PLEASE CALL THE SCWW OFFICE: (877) 797-7299

Contemporary Jewish Museum					

4/19

Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

				

From Generation to Generation: Inherited Memory & Contemporary Art

Our Second Skin: Clothing as a Social Language in Art

West Papua Artifacts

Oakland Museum of California						

We will explore the theme of memory - from popular culture, imagined futures, and
family stories. You will be introduced to works of art through engaging descriptions
and opportunities for lively conversation. For more information, visit: www.thecjm.org
Presented by Jenni Mangel, CJM Museum Educator

Asmat Art

					

4/26

Join us to tour a unique gallery of rare indigenous art from the Asmat tribe in West Papua,
Indonesia. We’ll learn the history behind these pieces, including ceremonial purposes for
the art and stories of the artists. For more information visit: asmatartifacts.com
Presented by Phyllis Hischier, West Papua Artifacts Gallery Owner

San Francisco Museum of Modern Art					

SFMOMA Collection

5/3

SFMOMA is dedicated to making art a vital and meaningful part of public life. After a
three year expansion, we wil be touring a new space of unparalled works, exhilarating
exhibitions, and engaging public programs. For more information visit: sfmoma.org
Presented by Candace Magana, SFMOMA Audio Visual Technician

Asian Art Museum of San Francisco					
Tomb Treasures

5/10

One of the most powerful civilizations of the ancient world, China’s Han dynasty achieved
cultural influence, technological advancements, and military might. Discoveries of these royal
tombs allow us a glimpse into these accomplishments. For more information visit: asianart.org
Presented by Yvonne Cheng, Asian Art Museum of San Francisco

Berkeley Art Museum & Pacific Film Archive			
An Insider Look at the Pacific Film Archive

5/17

BAMPFA’s mission is to inspire the imagination and ignite critical dialogue through art and
film. Join us for a tour of the Pacific Film Archive, a gathering place for everyone interested
in the richly varied world of film. For more information visit: bampfa.berkeley.edu
Presented by Emily Chao, BAMPFA Film Exhibition Program Manager

27

5/24

Western artists have used clothing and drapery to reveal all kinds of personal information
about the wearer. Clothing can also provide information about society and its attitudes,
tell a story, and define a person’s situation. For more information visit: famsf.org
Presented by Victoria Kirby, FAMSF Access Docent Chair

Of Dogs and Other People: The Art of Roy De Forest

5/31

Roy De Forest’s vibrant, large, colorful paintings and sculptures present playful visions that
take us on a trip into alternative realities. This exhibit will simulate an exploration into the
artist’s dreamlike and often humorous works. For more information visit: museumca.org
Presented by Oakland Museum of California

Museum of Modern Art, New York					

Post-Impressionism

6/7

We will focus on post-impressionist paintings by artists such as Cézanne, Seurat, and van
Gogh. Discussion about these objects and artists, will help us learn about the foundations
of 20th century art and the origins of the MoMA For more information visit: moma.org
Presented by MoMA

Asian Art Museum of San Francisco					
Masterpieces of Asian Art

6/14

What makes an object a “masterpiece” of art? Explore the elements that contribute to
why certain pieces of art are considered great by examining some of the masterpieces
in the museum’s collection. For more information visit: asianart.org
Presented by John Andrews, Asian Art Museum of San Francisco

Art Institute of Chicago								

Masterpieces of Impressionism and Post-Impressionism

6/21

Join us as we tour one of the finest Impressionistic and Post-Impressionistic art collections in
the world. We’ll explore these movements through a visual record of much-loved works and
expand preconceived notions of what Impressionism is. For more information visit: artic.edu
Presented by the Art Institute of Chicago

28

Armchair Travel | Wednesdays, 4/12 - 6/14 | 3:30pm – 4:30pm

Armchair Travel | Wednesdays, 4/12 - 6/14 | 3:30pm – 4:30pm

MOST ARMCHAIR TRAVEL HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

New Zealand						

				

4/12

New Zealand, a remote island nation in the southwestern Pacific Ocean, is young
in many ways. Join us for a tour of this youthful island, from ever-active volcanoes
creating new land, earthquakes destroying existing monuments, to a young, diverse
population possessing a love of extreme outdoor sports and a contagious joie d’vivre.
Presented by Ian McDonald

Czech Republic								

4/19

Located in central Europe, the Czech Republic’s robust history is reflected in the
wonderfully ornate architechture, a landscape dotted with castles, an emphasis on
the ancient practice of brewing beer, and creating delectible meat dishes.
Presented by Denisa Feddersen, ESC’s Corporate Controller

Tampa, FL				

					

4/26

One of the fastest growing metropolitan areas in the United States, this area is highly
noted for its spectacular white beaches, warm, blue gulf waters, and nearly 70 miles
of barrier islands. We’ll join tourists from all over the world as we explore its rich
recreational activites, including a museum dedicated to Salvador Dali.
Presented by Patt Schroeder, SCWW Program Specialist

South Africa										

		

5/3

Sandwiched between miles of coastline and a vast plateau of land, South Africa is
a multi-ethnic country rich with history and culture. Join us as we discover wild
animals, historical art traditions, song and dance, along with traditional barbeque fare.
Presented by Greg Horner, ESC Senior Accountant

Kolhapur, India						

5/10

Pikes Peak, CO									

5/17

HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, PLEASE CALL THE SCWW OFFICE: (877) 797-7299

Japan										

5/24

Join us on the road with Jeff Cheung and his bandmates. This time, his band, Meat
Market will be touring Tokyo, Japan. Experience Japanese culture, cuisine, energetic
live shows, new friends, and fun places encountered along the way.
Presented by Jeff Cheung, SCWW Administrative Coordinator

Jamaica								

		

5/31

Jamaica is the fourth largest island in the Caribbean, with a striking mountainous
landscape surrounded by coastal boarders. Join us for a tour of Kingston, the capital
of this tropical paradise, specked with amazing flora and fauna, and delicious food!		
Presented by Sue Willson

China									

			

6/7

Throughout Catherine’s many years visiting and working in China, she has experienced a great variety of regions and terrains. Join us to learn how important
geographical and cultural landmarks, such as the Yangzi River, the Himalayas, Silk
Road, Great Wall, and more contributed to this ancient culture.
Presented by Catherine Coleman

Italy								

			

6/14

Ride along on Tracy’s recent trip to Italy, this time from mainland cities Corsica
and Florence to outlying islands, Sardinia and Elba. As always, we’ll tour rich food,
amazing historical sites, and beautiful landscapes.							
Presented by Tracy Powell, ESC VP Of Home and Community-Based Services

How simple and easy childhood was in India in the ‘50’s and 60’s! Aroon likens his
quiet youth to the tranquil feeling of the same time period in the Midwest, United
States. This presentation will not include handouts.
Presented by Aroon Herlekar
Join us as we slowly click-clack along a cog railway train ride up 14,115 feet for a
very cold summit of Pike’s Peak, the highest peak in the southern Front Range of
the Rocky Mountains. After experiencing the stunning vista at the top, we’ll venture back down the nearby rock formations at the beautiful Garden of the Gods.
Presented by Katie Wade, SCWW Program Manager

29

30

Special Events | Fridays, 4/14 - 6/16 | 3:00pm – 4:00pm

Special Events | Fridays, 4/14 - 6/16 | 3:00pm – 4:00pm

MOST SPECIAL EVENTS HAVE HANDOUTS. IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE

Timeless Treasures							

4/14

We’ll explore the world of shadow box art, capturing memories by
creating lasting displays with written correspondence, postcards,
invitations, photographs, and keepsake memorabilia (such as old
keys, pieces of jewelry, trinkets, etc.).
Presented by Polly Reiheld

Asmat Sago Worm Society						

4/21

Join us for The Asmat Sago Worm Society: An Unusual Study
in Community Building, as we learn the origins of this unusual
society, comprised of an adventurous group of individuals who have
frequented the Asmat region of Western Papua, Indonesia
Presented by Jim Olsen

Brain Fitness				

						

4/28

Are you looking to maintain and even embrace your cognitive
function as you age? In this program you’ll discover the ingredients
needed for a brain-healthy lifestyle and tips for how to integrate
them into your life in fun, engaging, and creative ways.
Presented by Hope Klein-Levy, MA, Lifelong Learning Specialist

Cinco De Mayo Fiesta							

5/5

It’s a party! Prepare your favorite Mexican dish as we learn about this
holiday commemoriating the victory over the French in the Battle of
Puebla in 1862. Together we will also share our personal Cinco De
Mayo memories. This presentation will not include handouts.
Presented by Margarita Molina-Hinkley, ESC Resident Services

In Search Of						

				

5/12

Holding the title of second largest terrestrial slug in the world,
California banana slugs (Ariolimax californicus) are a brightly colored,
banana-yellow, and can grow to up to ten inches long. Join us in search
of this unusual creature in the redwood forests of California.
Presented by Britt Bassoni, ESC Senior Resources Director

31

HANDOUTS BY MAIL OR EMAIL, PLEASE CALL THE SCWW OFFICE: (877) 797-7299.

Africa’s Last Frontier		

						

5/19

				

5/26

The extraordinary tribes and vanishing cultures pulled Lynn to the
Omo Valley, in the Great Rift Valley of southwest Ethiopia - one of the
world’s last extensive and very remote tribal lands. Join Lynn as she
shares images and stories after visiting six different Omo tribes.
Presented by Lynn Doran, Photographer

The Power of Connection

Dr. Perissinotto’s exploration of loneliness in older adults has been at
the forefront of a current global conversation - how big a problem is lack
of connection in older age and what can we do about it? Join us to learn
of recent research findings and the potential next steps for our society.
Presented by Dr. Carla Perissinotto, MD

Notable Names							

		

6/2

In honor of Pride Month, we’ll recall stories of noteworthy individuals
from the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender community and learn
how they helped shape our current culture. You’re invited to share
your memories as well! This presentation will not include handouts.
Presented by D’Anne Breustch, Lavender Seniors

Writers Read									

6/9

Writers Read showcases SCWW writers reading personal selections
from the past session. Poetry, short stories, and more! Join in to listen
and enjoy the many talents within our community. This presentation
does not include handouts. To share your story, call us by 5/29!
Presented by Patt Schroeder, SCWW Program Specialist

Finding Freedom Through Sobriety					

6/16

Learn how to apply the Twelve Steps and Twelve Traditions to
overcome feelings of fear, depression, and anxiety. Hear about
one woman’s journey to get sober, stay sober, and her ongoing
commitment to help others achieve sobriety.
Presented by Anonomous, Friend of SCWW

32

SCWW Champion
Anne Sanabria
In 2009 Anne introduced herself and her beloved dogs to
Senior Center Without Walls. Each Saturday, participants
from across the country call into Pet Tales and share stories
and updates about their pets and each other.
In Anne’s words:

“To say that SCWW has changed my life is an understatement!! Just a few weeks ago,
one of our regular participants said, ’Anne, Pet Tales has saved my life’. These are
very powerful relationships of folks you may never lay eyes on!! Yet the connection
is deep and real.”
Thank you, Anne, for your time and ongoing commitment to SCWW. We appreciate
you, Ringo, Butchie, Freddie, and Stevie!

Without Walls Network

There are a number of Without Walls programs throughout the world
providing older adults with endless opportunities to participate in activities
and classes over the phone. For more information, please contact:
		DOROT University Without Walls
		(877) 819-9147
		dorotusa.org
		Lifetime Connections Without Walls
		(512) 626-1508
		familyeldercare.org
		Mather Lifeways

		(847) 492-7500
		matherlifeways.com

33

Index of Groups
Across the Miles - 21
Advocacy Series - 20
Armchair Travel - 29-30
Because Murder is Such Fun - 11
Bingo - 7
Blind Independence Diabetes - 18
Boggle - 7
Book Reading - 11
Book Share - 12
Character and Curiosity - 8
Coffee Break - 9
Cultural Literacy Meltdown - 22
Diabetes Support - 17
DJ Jeff’s All Request Show - 23
Father’s Day - 24
Get Fit With Darlene - 21
Gratitude - 15
Grief Support - 18
Growing an Elder Community - 21
Guided Imagery Meditation - 16
Health & Wellness - 25-26
Keys to Joy - 14
LGBTQ Chat - 8
Living With Chronic Pain - 18
Living with Vision Loss - 18
Low-Vision Support - 17
Meditation - 16
Memorial Day - 24
Memorial Service - 22
Mother Goose Revisited - 10
Mother’s Day - 24
Museums at Home - 27-28
Music Chronicles - 23

Noggin Joggin’ - 22
Open Mic - 23
Perfecting Our French - 9
Personal Storytelling - 13
Pet Tales - 22
Picture My World - 13
Poetically Speaking - 11
Poetry - 12
Rekindling Spanish - 9
Reminiscing With the Future - 8
Resurrection Reading - 24
Ruth and Boaz - 14
Short Stories Read Aloud - 12
Socrates Café - 14
Special Events - 31-32
State of SCWW - 21
Story Time - 12
Support/Discussion for the Blind - 17
Tall Tales - 7
Thoughts on Birds - 23
To Pee or Not to Pee - 17
Trivia - 7
Unconditional Love - 16
Warm Fuzzies - 8
Where Were You When? - 9
While We’re Together - 14
Writing Workshop - 10
Grupos Españoles
Gratitud - 15
Российские группы
благодарность - 15

34

S E N I O R C E N T E R W I T H O U T WA L L S
881 TURK ST | SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

SPRING 2017

